

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-0231 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Appointment Status: Passed

File created: 3/30/2017 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 6/27/2017 Final action: 6/27/2017

Title: Commission District(s): All

To approve the appointment of Kimberly D Adams as nominated by CEO Michael L. Thurmond for the Decide DeKalb Development Authority, with concurrent appointments to the Private Hospital Authority

and the Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly Authority.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Kimberly D Adams Resume 2017

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2017	1	PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
5/23/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred 30 days	Pass
4/25/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred for 30 days	Pass
4/11/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred to April 25, 2017	Pass
4/4/2017	1	Committee of the Whole		

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Economic Development

#### **SUBJECT:**

**Commission District(s): All** 

To approve the appointment of Kimberly D Adams as nominated by CEO Michael L. Thurmond for the Decide DeKalb Development Authority, with concurrent appointments to the Private Hospital Authority and the Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly Authority.

Information Contact: Luz Borrero, Deputy COO of Development

Phone Number: 404-371-2562

### **PURPOSE:**

To confirm the appointment of Kimberly D. Adams to the Decide DeKalb Development Authority of DeKalb County, the Private Hospital Authority, and the Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly Authority. This appointment is for Post 5, effective immediately upon the appointee's signing of the oath of office, and will expire December 31st, 2020 for the Development Authority and the Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly Authority, and will expire on December 31st, 2018 for the Private Hospital Authority. Ms. Adams will fill the post currently vacant.

File #: 2017-0231, Version: 1

(SEE NOTES ON PAGE 2)

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The purpose of the Decide DeKalb Development Authority is to develop and promote commerce, industry and employment opportunities for the public good and general welfare of DeKalb County. It is imperative that the membership of the Development Authority of DeKalb County is enhanced with executives and leaders of DeKalb County so that this Authority's purposes are effectively maintained and managed.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

None

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve the appointment of the recommended nominee to the Decide DeKalb Development Authority of DeKalb County, the Private Hospital Authority, and the Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly Authority. Resume for the nominee is attached.

#### NOTES:

Post numbers do not relate to Commission Districts.

All appointments to the Development Authority are 13A appointments.

All term end dates are December 31st in order to keep the terms of all post staggered, clarify the term dates and allow concurrent appointments to all three authorities.

Appointees serve until successors are appointed and resignation or removal from the Development Authority is a simultaneous and automatic removal from the other two authorities.